

ORISSA ACT 12 OF 1987

**THE ORISSA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS
SALARY, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 1987**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE

SECTIONS

1. Short title and commencement
2. Amendment of Section 4
3. Amendment of Section 4-A
4. Amendment of Section 4-B

ORISSA ACT 12 OF 1987

THE ORISSA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' SALARY, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1987

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 2nd June 1987, first published in an extraordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette, dated the 4th June 1987.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ORISSA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' SALARY, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION ACT, 1954

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Orissa in the Thirty-eighth year of the Republic of India, as follows:—

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be called the Orissa Legislative Assembly Members' Salary, Allowances and Pension (Amendment) Act, 1987.

(2) Clause (ii) of section 4 shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April, 1979 and all other provisions of the Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1987-

Amendment of section 4.

2. In section 4 of the Orissa Legislative Assembly Members' Salary, Allowances and Pension Act, 1954^{Orissa Act 19 of 1954} (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act),—

(i) for clause (a) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

“(a) Consolidated allowance inclusive of secretariat and medical allowance, at the rate of nine hundred rupees per mensem for all members not otherwise provided for by or under the provisions of this Act”;

(ii) in clause (b) for the words “fifty rupees” the words “seventy-five rupees” shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 4-A.

3. For section 4-A of the principal Act, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“4-A. For every financial year there shall be paid to each member a sum of twelve thousand rupees in two equal instalments falling due on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October to defray the cost of travelling which is not connected with the business of the Assembly or a Committee thereof or a Committee or Body constituted by the State or Central Government by a resolution or an order.”

Amendment of section 4-B.

4. In section 4-B of the principal Act in sub-section (1),—

(i) (a) for the words “three hundred rupees” the words “five hundred rupees” shall be substituted;

(b) in the proviso for the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand rupees" shall be substituted ; and

(ii) after sub-section (4) the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely :—

"(5) In the event of the death of member who was eligible for pension or already in receipt of pension under sub-section (1), his/her spouse shall be entitled to receive as family pension a sum equivalent to half of the amount of such pension* till his/her death or re-marriage whichever is earlier :

Provided that the conditions laid down in sub-sections (2) and (3), shall *mutatis mutandis* apply to holders of family pension."